SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 For a description of these policies, refer to Note 2 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2004.

RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 Effective for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004, the Company restated its reported results for the six months ended March 31, 2004 and the years
ended September 30, 2002 and 2003 pursuant to having determined that the timing of the recognition of revenue and costs on certain of its long-term construction
contracts accounted for under the percentage-of-completion method of accounting and that the accounting for one of its investments warranted such restatement.
For a complete description of the restatement, refer to Note 3 of the Company’s 2004 Annual Report on Form 10-K. As a result of the restatement, the following
reported results as of and for the three months ended December 31, 2003 have been restated to reflect the revisions indicated:

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2003 (Unaudited)

As Reported

Contract
Adjustments

Investment
Adjustments

As Restated

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues   $ 331,196  $ 363  $ —   $ 331,559
Cost of services   284,838   47   —   284,885

Gross profit   46,358   316   —   46,674
Selling, general and administrative expenses   32,683   —   —   32,683

Income from operations   13,675   316   —   13,991
Interest and other expense, net   6,369   —   216   6,585

Income/(loss) before income taxes   7,306   316   (216)  7,406
Provision/(benefit) for income taxes   1,499   126   (87)  1,538

Net income/(loss) from continuing operations   $ 5,807  $ 190  $ (129) $ 5,868

Net income from discontinued operations   421   —   —   421

Net income/(loss)   $ 6,228  $ 190  $ (129) $ 6,289

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.15  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.15

Basic earnings per share from discontinued operations   $ 0.01  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.01

Basic earnings per share   $ 0.16  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.16

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.15  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.15

Diluted earnings per share from discontinued operations   $ 0.01  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.01

Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.16  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.16

8

Table of Contents

December 31, 2003

Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As Reported

Contract
Adjustments

Investment
Adjustments

As Restated

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 44,153  $ —   $ —   $ 44,153
Accounts receivable, net   278,269   —   —   278,269
Cost and estimated earnings in excess of
   Billings on uncompleted contracts   45,217   (1,257)  —   43,960
Inventories   17,357   —   —   17,357
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   14,461   —   —   14,461
Assets held for sale associated with discontinued operations   69,527   —   —   69,527
Property and equipment, net   48,286   —   —   48,286
Goodwill, net   169,111   —   —   169,111
Other noncurrent assets   27,394   50   (1,717)  25,727

Total assets   $ 713,775  $ (1,207) $ (1,717) $ 710,851

Liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 186  $ —   $ —   $ 186
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   115,685   47   —   115,732
Billings in excess of cost and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts   39,785   139   —   39,924
Liabilities related to assets held for sale associated with discontinued operations   13,502   —   —   13,502
Long-term debt, net of current maturities   169   —   —   169
Senior subordinated notes, net   247,924   —   —   247,924
Other noncurrent liabilities   23,110   (521)  —   22,589

Total liabilities   $ 440,361  $ (335) $ —   $ 440,026
Stockholders’ equity   273,414   (872)  (1,717)  270,825

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 713,775  $ (1,207) $ (1,717) $ 710,851

SUBSIDIARY GUARANTIES
 All of the Company’s operating income and cash flows are generated by its 100% owned subsidiaries, which are the subsidiary guarantors of the
Company’s outstanding 9 3/8% senior subordinated notes due 2009 (the “Senior Subordinated Notes”). The Company is structured as a holding company and
substantially all of its assets and operations are held by its subsidiaries. There are currently no significant restrictions on the Company’s ability to obtain funds
from its subsidiaries by dividend or loan. The parent holding company’s independent assets, revenues, income before taxes and operating cash flows are less than